
International Institute of Municipal Clerks
2025/2026 Policy Review Committee Roster

Term: May 22, 2025 through May 21, 2026

PURPOSE:

To monitor and provide policy guidance to ensure purpose, consistency, accuracy, and fair application.  To review policies, 
positions, and perspectives regularly and recommend appropriate revisions to the IIMC Board of Directors.

2025/2026 Goals & Objectives

1.  Review current Policy Manual and recommend revisions to ensure policies reflect current Board practices as needed.

2.  Develop new policies as requested by the Board of Directors. 

3.  Review policy proposals submitted by the Board of Directors.

4.  Perform annual review of the minutes of the Board of Directors meeting to ensure policy changes are codified.

5.  Provide policy articles of interest for inclusion in the News Digest.

6.  Review the IIMC Constitution every five years, beginning with year 2026, 2031, 2036, 2041.

Deadlines:
July 15, 2025

September 17, 2025
 

March 26, 2026

Identify and submit to  Headquarters budget justification requested (if any) necessary to accomplish the 

Committee's goals and objectives.  All requested will be reviewed by the Budget and Planning Committee.

File a Report with Headquarters for inclusion with agenda materials for the November IIMC Board of 

Directors Mid-Year Meeting.
 

File the final report with Headquarters for inclusion with the Annual Report.

Angela E. Richburg, MMC

Chair

City Clerk/Chief Financial Officer

City of Byram

P.O. Box 720222

Byram, MS 39272

Phone: (601) 372-7746

Fax: (601) 372-7748

Email: arichburg@byram-ms.us

Dyanne C. Reese, MMC

Vice Chair

Retired Clerk of Council

From the City of Savannah

18 Black Hawk Trail

Savannah, GA 31411

Phone:

Fax:

Email: dyannecreese@yahoo.com

Mary Ann Hess, MMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Brandon

P.O. Box 1539

Brandon, MS 39043

Phone: (601) 706-2607

Fax: (601) 824-4597

Email: mhess@brandonms.org

Helen Ingold, MMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Crestwood

1 Detjen Drive

Crestwood, MO 63126

Phone: (314) 729-4711

Fax: (314) 729-4794

Email: hingold@cityofcrestwood.org

Tina Knapp, MMC

Member

Assistant City Clerk

City of Signal Hill

2175 Cherry Avenue

Signal Hill, CA 90755

Phone: (562) 989-7305

Fax:

Email: tknapp@cityofsignalhill.org

Kathleen M. Montejo, MMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Lewiston

City Hall -27 Pine Street

Lewiston, ME 04240-7297

Phone: (207) 513-3124

Fax: (207) 777-4621

Email: kmontejo@lewistonmaine.gov

Page 1 of 2June 05, 2025



2025/2026 Policy Review Committee Roster

Carrie Mugford, MMC

Member

Clerk/Treasurer

Town of North Manchester

103 E. Main Street

North Manchester, IN 46962-1892

Phone: (260) 306-3541

Fax: (260) 982-7428

Email: cmugford@northmanchester.in.gov

Peter Sass

Member

ADSO Vice Chair

Wandsworth

Phone: 020 8871 6005

Fax:

Email: peter.sass@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk

Dan Weinrib, CMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Trussville

131 Main Street

Trussville, AL 35173

Phone: (205) 661-4050

Fax: (205) 655-7487

Email: dweinrib@trussville.org

Trish Gleason, MMC

Board Liaison

Assistant City Clerk

City of Dubuque

50 West 13th Street

Dubuque, IA 52001

Phone: (563) 589-4120

Fax: (563) 589-0890

Email: tgleason@cityofdubuque.org

Stephen Huycke, CMC

Board Liaison

Director, Legislative Services/City Clerk

City of Richmond Hill

225 East Beaver Creek Road

Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3P4

CANADA

Phone: (905) 771-2529

Fax: (905) 771-2502

Email: stephen.huycke@richmondhill.ca

Leesa Ross, MMC

Board Liaison

City Clerk

City of Frontenac

10555 Clayton Road

Frontenac, MO 63131

Phone: (314) 373-6504

Fax: (314) 373-6604

Email: lross@cityoffrontenac.org

Chris Shalby

Staff Liaison

Executive Director

IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue, Ste. 200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax: (909) 944-8545

Email: chriss@iimc.com
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